incorporated herein by this reference. 

“Material Change” shall mean any change in the Concept Site Plan that significantly 
affects the nature of the Public Improvements, the number of Units, or 
increases/decreases the cost of the Development Project by Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00) or more for each change. 

“Mayor” means the Mayor of Dodge City, Kansas or his/her duly authorized agent. 

“Plans and Specifications” means the plans and specifications for the Public 
Improvements prepared by a licensed professional engineer, or firm thereof, acceptable to

[...]

The housing and public facilities projects that are proposed to be constructed include the 
following: 

Housing Facilities 

The housing facilities will be composed of twenty-three (23) single-family residences 
with an assessed valuation of not less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000.00) each. The proposed single-family units consist of three-bedroom homes. 

Public Facilities 

Public improvements include the extension of water and sewer by the City of Dodge 
City, gas distribution lines by Black Hills Energy and electric distribution lines to the